CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

The Washington City Council met in a regular session on Morkebruary B, 2017at 5:30pmin the
City Council Chambers at the Municipal Buildingresent were: Mac Hodges, May@irginia Finnerty,
Mayor Pro temPoug Mercer, Councilmember; Richard BrgpkCouncilmember; Larry Beeman,
Councilmember and William Pitt, Councilmember. Also present: Bobby Roberson, City Mafiager;
Holscher, City Attorneyand Cynthia S. Bennett,t§ Clerk.

Mayor Hodges called the mia®g to order and Councilmembeitt delivered the invocation.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
By motion ofMayor Pro tem Finnertyseconded bZouncilmembeBeemanCouncil approved the
minutes ofJanuary23, 2017as presented.

APPROVAL/AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA:
Mayor Hodges reviewed the requested amendments to the agenda:
Add: New business D Discussion: mdustrial park
Add: New business Biscussion:ElectriCities update
U Outside agencies movedew Busines$

I

By motionof Councilmember Merceseconded byCouncilmembeBeeman Council approved the
agenda aamended

CONSENT AGENDA:
By motion ofMayor Pro tem Finnertyseconded by Councilmember Beeman, Council approved the
Consent Agenda as presented.

A. Approvel Recreation Concession Budget Ordinance Amendment
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:
Section 1That the Estimated Revenues in the General Fund be increased in the following amounts and
accounts:
10-40-36124802 Rec FeesSpecial Events $ 3,200

Section 2. That the following account numbers in the Ev&iiacilities department of General Fund
appropriations budget be increased in the amounts indicated:

10-40-6121-4800 Special Event Concessions $ 3,200
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 4. This ordinance shall become effeectipon its adoption.

Adopted this the 13th day of February, 2017.

ATTEST.:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Jay MacDonald Hodges
CITY CLERK MAYOR

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC:

Ned Hulbertof 1232 North Market Streetdiscussed the upcoming City Council meeting with
NCDOT regardinghe 15" Streetproject He stated he is representing a large group of individuals that
continue to be opposed to the projekle listedmajor reasons for opposing the projext(d) they lelieve the
project is over kill on a large scale (2) it will create more problems than it will solveig2)eisigned to reduce
traffic congestion and reduce accidentait it ignores economic, social, cultural and environmental
consequences which witle negative and irreversible if the project goes through.

He continued by saying the desiiuppropriatdor 18" fi s up
Streetbecaus®f themixed commercial and residential neighborhbodndby residential streetMr. Hulbert
expressed the projesill essentially create a highway through the middle of this area and this is a section o
town that needs to retain its small town character (quiet, safe, slower paced, easily accessible, etc. The



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

will worsenexistingdrainage probles) decrease accesstomes and businesses; decrease property values.
The design may encourage faster speeds.UFenswill create additional drivingomplexities, whichmay
add to accidents. This will also make the work oeegency responders more complicated and slower. It will
diminishthe aesthtics of 15" Streetbecausét will require the removal ofmanylarge trees. This will increase
danger tgpedestrianin neighborhoodbecauselrivers will be taking short cuts tvoid 13" Street. The
project will erode the historical character of the neighborhood and of Oakdale Cenhtgdéuyther requested
that hepublic be allowed to speak before Counciblecided tdake anothevote onthe project.

Dot Moatecameforward to request being addtxithe outside agenciefsinding request under New
Business Item F. Ms. Moaterispreseting Open Door Community Center which is intended to beraeless
shelterfor women and childrehe groupwas recently incorporated/ithe State.

By motion ofCouncilmembeMercer,seconded by CouncilmembBeeman Council agreed tadd
Open Door Community CentenderNew Business Iterk (Agency Funding Request)

SCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES:
MARTIN STARNES & ASSOCIATES i AUDIT REVIEW
Matt Rauschenbach, CFO introduced Lucas Jackson with Martin, Starnes & Associates and noted
will review the following audit presentation with Council.

Audit Highlights

MARTIN-STARNES

« L DA ¢ )
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A. 0 Unmodified opinion

o0 No significant deficiencies or material

City of Washington weaknesses in internal control
2016 Audited Financial Statements o Cooperative staff

MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs. PA.

General Fund Revenue and Expenses
(before Transfers and Debt Issued) Available Fund Balance

Available fund balance as defined by the Local Government
SuAe.sn $11,000,207 S11,558,218 Commission (LGC) is calculated as follows:

§14,000,000

$11,087,157
$12,000,000

$10,000,000 Total Fund Balance

$8,000,000 = Less: Non spendable (not in cash form, not available)
HRevenues
$6,000,000 - Less: Stabilization by State Statute (by state law, not available)
Lt BExpenditures B
Available Fund Balance
4,000,000

52,000,000 53 5 o S s
This is the calculation utilized as the basis for comparing you

to other units and calculating your fund balance percentages.

16
MARTIN-STARNES MARTIN:STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA. & ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

$-

2015 20

Fund Balance — General Fund Fund Balance Position-General Fund
— e o Total Fund Balance $ 7,269,872
' 53‘051 — Sislﬁ,qi.;,%?,mzﬁ,03;3'045‘576 35,55.953 - Non Spendab]e i 176’585
il o B A Bl = P Stabilization by State Statute - 1,483,943

56,000,000 O Available Fund Balance $ 5,609,344
$4,000,000

O Available Fund Balance 2015 $ 5,065,333
O Increase in Available FB $ 544,011

$2,000,000

$0

MARTIN-STARNES MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, DA & ASSOCIATES, CPAs. PA.




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

Available Fund Balance as a Percent of
Expenditures — General Fund

70.00%
60.00%

47.53%

50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00% -

37.08%

2015 2016

MARTIN- STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

Top 3 Revenues: General Fund

Other Revenues:
Restricted intergovt’]

Permits and fees

Other Revenues
Ad Valorem Taxes
18% 39%

Sales and services
Investment camnings

Miscellaneous

Unrestricted
Intergove'l
19%

Other taxes and
licenses
24%

MARTIN:STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

Unrestricted Intergovernmental

$3,000,000
$2,046,278

$2,059,167

$2,500,000
2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

2015 2016

MARTIN:STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

Ad Valorem Taxes

$6,000,000

$4,441,759

$5,000,000 $4,340,445

$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000

$-

2015 2016

MARTIN-STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

FEBRUARY 13, 2017
PAGE

Other Taxes and Licenses

$3,500,000
$3,000,000

32812, 83¢ $2,686,421

$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$500,000
$-

2015 2016
MARTIN:STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

_—  _F
Public Safety

$7,000,000
$6,000,000
$5,000,000
$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000

[ 18

$5,515,067 $5,644,347

2015 2016

MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

—_— - m - {1
Top 3 Expenditures:

General Fund

e ———_|
Cultural and Recreation

Other

Expenditures
14% Public Safety
49%

Cultural and
Recreation
19%

MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

$3,000,000

$2,231,397 $2,180,060

$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

9
2015

2016

MARTIN'STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, DA




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

FEBRUARY 13, 2017
PAGE

General Government

$2,400,000 $2,129,523
5400,

$1,974,023

$2,000,000
$1,600,000
§1,200,000

$800,000

$400,000 -

5 1 |
2015 2016
MARTINSTARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

Other Governmental Funds

Total Revenues 2016
Total Expenditures 2016
Other Financing Sources

$ 654,025
507,124
176,777

323,678
2,133,179

Net Change in Fund Balance
Ending Fund Balance

TN R KK

MARTIN:STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs. PA.

Debt Service

Property Tax Trend for Collections in the
Fiscal Year of the Levy

$400,000 -

$264,245 $253,696

$300,000

$200,000

$100,000

2015 2016

MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

$5,400,000
$.208.571 54,441,759 54,340,445

$4,301,643

$4,500,000 -
$3,600,000 -
$2,700,000
$1,800,000 -

$900,000 |

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

MARTIN:STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

Enterprise Funds Blsctric Fund
Operating Income (Loss) : for F el
ture Obligat

Modified Accrual Available Resources for Future Obligations

Stormwater
Water Sewer Electric Utility Non Major

Income/loss $ 675,670 $551,756 $4,378,127 $ 40,869 § (69,656)
Transfers out (165,186) __ (90,583) 831,229 & &
Income/loss

before incoming transfers 510,484 461,173 3,546,898 40,869 (69,656)
Debt issued - - - B =
Transfers In - - - - &
Total Income(Loss) $ 510,484 $461,173 $3,546,898 § 40869 § (69,656)

MARTIN:STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Unrestricted Cash and Investments $ 5185729  $5063,190  $4632,506  SSI11030  $8,049,992
Accounts Receivable/Due from 4724608 4231086 _ 4191675 4312768 _ 4241310
Available resources 9910337 _ 9294976 _ 8824271 9423798 12291302
Current Linbilities 4261655 4160137 _ 4079174 _ 3874312 _ 3069423
Total Available for non-current
obligations S 5648682 § 5134839 § 4745007 S 5549486 S 9221879
Annual Operating Expenses
Cash Basls $36712756 _$35.948,140 _$36490082 _$35630.120 _$29.414,547
Available resources as a % of expenditures 15% 14% 13% 16% 31%

MARTIN-STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

Enterprise Funds
Available Resources for Future Obligations
June 30, 2016
Stormwater
Water Sewer Electric Utility Nonmajor
Unrestricted Cash and Investments $ 2324090 § 2196864 § 8049992 § 433158 § 575430
Accounts Recelvable/Due from 1,069,328 688,204 4241310 78,850 210823
Available resources 3393418 2,885,068 12,291,302 512,008 786253
Cuirent Liabilities 199,194 505,116 3069423 348225 127216
‘Total Available for non-current
obligations S 3194224 § 2379952 § 9221879 § 163783 § 659,037
Annual Operating Expenses
Cash Basis S 2649326 § 2740563 §29414547 § 623418 S 1948427
2016 Available resources as a % of expenditures 121% 87% 3% 26% 34%
2015 Available resources as a % of expenditures 115% 2% 16% 20% 4%
Total General Fund fund balance as a % of General Fund expeaditures is 62.9%
MARTIN:STARNES

& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, PA.

Electric Fund Transfers
to General Fund
$1,200,000 -
$973,150
$1,000,000 - Sestii
$800,000 - $654,281
§600,000 1 470,000 $470,000
$400,000
$200,000
-
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
MARTIN-STARNES
& ASSOCIATES, CPAs, P.A.

PUBLIC HEARING T ZONING - 6:00PM:

NONE

PUBLIC HEARING 1 OTHER i 6:00PM: NONE




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

CORRESPONDENCE AND SPECIAL REPORTS:

MEMO 1 ELECTRICITIES SURVEY i (approved as presentédwvith modifications to survey
ElectriCities has asked if we would participate in a customer survey and they would like to
forward a portion of it to oucustomers. They have contracted with a company that specializes
in doing third party research studies so we can better serve our customers. This company is
called Greatblue and | request the approval to move forward witlptbject as there is no cost
involved to the City. ElectriCities is paying for the survey and sample questions are provided.

Council discussed the length of the survey and Mr. Clark noted the survey included in the agend
only a draft and will be rased. Council requested that the final version be forwarded to Council as well as
reviewed by the Electric Advisory Board. Mr. Clark also explained the survey would be mailed to a sampl
our electric customers (approx. 3600 customers). Council, lmpnsensus, authorized Mr. Clark to move
forward with the survey (after modifications have been made).

MEMO 1 ENGINE RESPONSE BILLING 7 (approved agpresentell
We have recently discussed with our current EMS billing agency,NEMi&gement Company, oability to
bill auto insurance companies for fingine responses to motor vehicle wrecks. According to EMS
Managementpther agencies bill for this at approximately $500 per wreck, and the billing is
applied to the insurance company of party at faulstlyeear our departmemeésponded with a fire engine to
140 motor vehicle wrecks which equates tpadential of $70,000 in billing revenues. It is our
recommendation that weroceed with this process to help recoup the cost of fire engine responses to
mator vehicle wrecks.

MEMO 7 BUDGET TRANSFER - GENERAL FUND i (approved as presented)
The Budget Officer transferred funds between the Senior Programs and Recreation Bui&liognds
departments of the General Fund appropriations budget for the traoiséeistodian responsibilities between
departments NC GS 18% states that this shall be reported to the Council at its next regular meeting and b
entered in the minutes.
From: Recreation 10-40-61230300 $4,000
To: Recreation 10-40-6130:0300 $4,000
*PT Custodian retired November 2016. Transferring funds into the 6130 budget will allow the Maintenanc
Division to manage all custodian/janitorial work. This will be reflected in the FMliGudget.

REPORTS FROM BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES:
HUMAN RELATIONS COUNCIL 71 ok as presented.
MISSION STATEMENT
1 To promote social and economic equality in the community, working with Local Government and other resources
1 To appreciate the cultural and ethnic diversity of the citizens of Washington and B&xuufoty
1 To encourage citizens to live and work together in harmony and mutual respect

SCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES: NONE

OLD BUSINESS:
Discussion/Apprové Ed Peed Commemoration Servicéice-chair Hawn requested input regarding
the proposed flyer, pgram, and invitation to area counties.

Board member Mr. OO6Pharrow suggested placing
apparatus and suggested he would check his archives to see if he can locate a picture. Following discuss
and/or suggestions:

By consensus, the Human Rias Council was in agreement to implement suggested changes on tt
flyer.

Updates’ Be Brave: Race Together ~ new projedBoard member Griffin and Horton agreed to
schedule a luncheon date in order to discuss the program and format on the spensotdtkld on Saturday,
January 28, 2017.

Board members voiced that sever al Pastor 6s a
attendance. Al s o, sever al forms had been receiyv
be atending the event being hosted by the First United Methodist Church.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

Discussion/Update$ Fair Housing: Concerns expressed on how to proceed with advertising this
event in order to have more participation from the community. Several suggestionsferectarid would be
discussed in more detail following the Ed Peed Commemoration service.

NEW BUSINESS:

Approvei 2017 Proclamations:

By motion of Board member Horton, seconded by Board member Wilson, the Board approved the
proclamations for Edwal Peed Day, Human Relations Council Month, and Brotherhood/Sisterhood Week.

OTHER BUSINESS:
EYI T All FYI items and reminders were discussed inclusive of the December 13, 2016 report subn
to City Council and financial report.

OPENDISCUSSION:

Vice-chair Hawn announced his relocation to Greenville, NC and will tender his resignation from HF
at the end of February, 2017 (with regrets). Board member Horton advised due to his extended obligatio
he would be resigning in March, 2D1

APPOINTMENT : WASHINGTON TOURISM DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
By motion of Mayor Pro tem Finnerty, seconded by Councilmember Brooks, Council appointed Kat
Simpson to the Washington Tourism Development Authority to fill tkexpired term of Larry Stegalierm
to expire June 30, 2019.

OLD BUSINESS:

AWARD 7 BID AND APPROVE PO FOR RECREATION MAINTENANCE BUILDING
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGSTEhe Recreation Department requested funds in the amount of $30,000 tc
build a 40' x 40" preengineerednetal building © be used as a recreation maintenance shop. The proposed
building would be comparable to the one recently built at the cemetery. The attacheéhdieates the bids
received. All bids exceeded the budgeted amount. Recreation Maintevithibeeable to cwer the cost over
run in the Repair to Buildings Line Item.

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: The amount of $30,000 was approved the curreBu@ii. the
20152016 budget prep, the Recreation Department requested funds to build a Maint8hapcs the
Susiegray McConnell Sports Complex. The building would comparable to the buddemgly built at the
Cemetery, thus $30,000.00 was estimated to cover the cost.

Mac Daniels worked with Mike Whaley to get bids for this project. The following bids wereed:

1. Turning Point)nc. $33,722.50
2. Coastal Builders $34,632.65
3. DB & H Construction  $54,500.00
4. A.R. Chesson $55,600.00

The lowest responsible bidder is still $3,722.50 over our budget. The Recreation Maintenance
Supervisor is able to cev this overage within the Maintenance/Repair to Buildings line ite#010
6130-1500.

From: Recreatiofi Buildings & Grounds10-40-61301500  Repair to Bldgs. $3,722.50
To: Recreatiori Buildings & Grounds 10-40-61337400 Maintenance Shop $3,722.50

CouncilmembeMercercommented th&830,000 was budgeted for this building and we previously
built one @athe cemetery for $30,000; why the increase in price. Mr. Rodman stated he was unsurecasty the
went up.Staff received four bids with the low bicdbm Turning Point, Incf or & 0®0®dx i | di ng.
Rodman noted the building is very similar to the one recently constructed at the ambait electric,
plumbing, mechanicatwo roll-up doors, one personnel daowith a concrete slab floor).

Councilmember Beeman asked for clarification regarding the size of the building that was bid on; N
Rodman c¢ on b Oitach pers@®id on the same exact specificatibirs Rodman explained that
after thebids mme backwe have the option taegotiate withthelowest bidder to increasgbe size makingthe
total cost per square folmwer. CouncilmembeBeemarexpressed concern with the process



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

JohnRodmamoted if Council was uncomfortable with the process, then staftiawardthe original
bid for a 3@ 506building. Then we could bring back a change ordetifeadditional spacé that isthe route
Council wants to takeCouncilmembeBeemarstated thaif we wanta 4406 bui I di ng, t he
shouldhavebeenbidon.Counci | member Br ooks agr e ¢tdtiswhatae should v
get and rebid for that size building.

By motion of Councilmember Mercer, seconded by Councilmember Beeman, Coumckad a
contract fora30x 500 b ui | di n g of 533,722 &nd allewadthe rstaff permission to negotiate a
modi ficati on t o alessot@deqdaDpdceto buildthe Recrgati@ntMaintenance Shop at
theMcConnell Sports to Turning Point, Inc. and approved the corresponding Purcindse O

The existing maintenance building will be abandoned.

AUTHORIZE T THE MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ENGINEERING AGREEMENT FOR SPRING
ROAD MOBILE ESTATES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND APPROVE SUBSEQUENT
PURCHASE ORDER

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGSRequest fogualifications were received on December 20, 2016 for Water
System Improvements in Spring Road Mobile Estates. Advertisements for RFQ'S were published in the
Washington Daily News and the Greater Diversity News. RFQ'S were received from four differesd rargi
firms and evaluated. The cost for engineering services was negotiated to bring the cost within budget

CouncilmembeMercerexpressed concern with relocating the meters. Frankie Buck explained this
project went before Council last month andhlas been able to negotiate the price down by $27,000 to get th
project within the budgeted amount of $40,000.

By motion of Councilmember Pitt, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Finnerty, Council auththiézed
Managerto execute the agreement with Rivers &sdociates, Inc. for the engineering of Water System
Improvements in Spring Road Mobile Estades approvethe purchase order for Rivers engineering cost of
$40,000.00Motion carried 41 with Councilmember Mercer opposing.

ADOPT i AIRPORT GRANT PROJEC T ORDINANCE & BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGSA grant project fund is being established for the design component of the
Division of Aviation gran86244.51.11.1 that was executed in November ZIHi6.is state grant funds.

By motion of Councilmember Mercer, seconded by Councilmember Beeman, Council aal Gtz
Project Ordinance and a Budget Ordinance Amendmethiédrunway 53 Pavement Rehab Overlay Design
Grant.

A GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE FOR
RW 5-23 PAVEMENT REHAB OVERLAY DE SIGN GRANT # 36244.51.11.1
CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina, that, pursuant to

Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following grant project is herek
established:

Section 1.  The project authorized is for the NCuHion of Aviation Runway 23 Pavement
Rehabilitation Overlay Design Project.

Section 2.  The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the project within the tern
of the grant agreements.

Section 3.  The following amounts are appropad for the project:
68-60-4930:0405 Runway Design $182,305
Section 4.  The following revenue is anticipated to be available to complete this project:

68-60-34803300  State Grant 36244.51.11.1 $164,074



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017

WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE
68-60-39803700  Transfer from Airport Fund 18,231
Total $182,305

Section 5.  The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Grant Project Fund
sufficient specific detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the grant agreements.

Section 6. Funds may be advanceg the General Fund for the purpose of making payments as
due. Reimbursement requests should be made to the grant agencies in an orderly and timely manner.

Section 7.  The Finance Director is directed to report, on a monthly basis, on the finstatied of
each project element in Section 3 and on the total grant revenues received or claimed.

Section 8.  The Budget Officer is directed to include a detail analysis of past and future costs anc
revenues on this grant project in every budget submissaate to the City Council.

Section 9.  Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be furnished to the City Clerk, and to the
Budget Officer, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this project.

Section 10. All ordinances or parts afrdinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 11. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

This the 18 day of February, 2017.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Jay MacDonald Hodges
CITY CLERK MAYOR

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:

Sectionl. That the Estimated Revenues in the Airport Fund be incréasked amount of $18,231 in
the accounFund Balance Appropriatedccount number 390-3991-9910.

Section 2. That account number 30-45309276, Transfer to Capital Project Fund, portion of the
Airport Fund appropriations budget be increased in theuatof $.8,231to provide the local match for the
Runway 523 Rehab Overlay Design Grant 36244.51.11.

Section 3.All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4.This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 13th day of February, 2017.

ATTEST:
s/Cynthia S. Bennett s/Jay MacDonald Hodges
CITY CLERK MAYOR

NEW BUSINESS:
AUTHORIZE 7 THE MANAGER TO SIGN THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A HISTORIC
PRESERVATION FUND GRANT TO UPDATE THE HISTORIC WALKING TOUR &
PRESERVATION BROCHURE
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: The NC State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) is now accepting
applications for thd=Y 2017 Historic Preservation Fund grants. The Historic Preservation Fund (HPF) is a
federal matching grant program that supports state and local preservation programs and projects. HPF fu
are made available to SHPO through the National Park Serviagible applicants are
Certified Local Governments (CLGs). The local matching requirement is a minimum of forty
percent (40%) of eligible project costs and the HPF share can be up to sixty percent (60%).




CITY COUNCIL MINUTES FEBRUARY 13, 2017
WASHINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA PAGE

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: City Council authorizedPF grant application in February 2014 to
update the walking tour. This application was not submitted to the State Historic Preservation Office beca
the historic inventory that was being conducted at the time would not be completed by the
applicationdeadline and the necessary information would not be available.

John Rodman reviewed the request with Council noting the local matching requirement is a minimt
of 40%.

By motion of Mayor Pro tem Finnerty, seconded by Councilmember Brooks, Council accepted the
recommendation of the Historic Preservati@mmmission and authoridéhe Manager to sign the Historic
Preservation Fund Graapplication to update Historic Wallgrtour and Preservation Brochure.

AWARD 7 BID TO REPLACE UNIT #618 AND APPROVE BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AND SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDER TO ALTEC INDUSTRIES
BACKGROUND AND FINDINGSTEhe truck is in the 17118 budget to be replaced but due to down time witl
mechanical failures andut of service hours for one of our front line service trucks. It is my recommendatior
to get thistruck on order, considering the long lead time of replacing this unit. This unit has 104,461 miles
approximately 10,000 man houtdaintenance on this unit has gone up significantly in the gastral
months. When the unit is out of service, our customer service falls behind schedule.

JeffClark reviewed ta maintenance and downtime history for truck #618. This vehicle wa®ee t
replaced imext yeaés budget. It takes 300 days to build new trutthe funds are allocated now, the truck
would be delivered by Christmas 2017; if the onderedelayed until the new budget year, the truck would
not be delivered until Mayune2018. CouncilmembdBeemarconfirmed thaif we waitto allocate funds
until the new budget year, the new truck will not be delivered umtHyear 2.8 and we will continue to have
downtime as well as increased repair cdgt. Clark confirmedCouncime mber Beemands st
stateda spec sheet has been prepared for the vehicle replacement.

By motion of Councilmember Beeman, seconded by Councilmember Mercer, Council awarded the
contract to Altec Industries to replace Unit #618 on the Ngf@#e contract, approved the Budget Ordinance
Amendment, and approved the subsequent Purchase Order, price not to exceed $175,000.00.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE BUDGET ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, N.C.
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Washington, North Carolina:



